
 
 

 
 

Latrobe Council 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL 

An application for development approval has been made which may affect you. 
 

Details about the application – L-DA194/2023 
 

 
Address of the land 
 
 
What use or development is 
proposed in the application 

 
 
 
 
Date of notice 
 
 

The application and supporting documents are open for public inspection on 
Council’s website at www.latrobe.tas.gov.au or at the Council Offices, 170 Gilbert 

Street, Latrobe during the following office hours:- 
Monday to Friday, 8.00 a.m to 4.30 p.m. 

 

Any person may lodge a representation on the proposed use or development. 

Your representation must:  - be received within 14 days of the date of this notice; 
- be in writing; 
- be addressed to: 

The General Manager,  
Latrobe Council,  
P.O. Box 63, Latrobe 7307; or email 
council@latrobe.tas.gov.au  

- and include: 
the reasons for your representation; and 

the address of the land. 

20 River Road 
PORT SORELL   

RESIDENTIAL - PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AT 20 RIVER RD, 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF NEW DWELLING 
AND OUTBUILDING AT 21 RIVER RD, and 

BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT  

 
17 January 2024 

http://www.latrobe.tas.gov.au/
mailto:council@latrobe.tas.gov.au
debra.bellchambers
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Aerial View – L-DA194/2023 - 20 & 21 River Road, Port Sorell 
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19.12.2023

Sewer Location &

Boundary dimension

1

2
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

21 RIVER ROAD, PORT SORELL

LEE & JANE WHITELEY DA

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED

2
3

-8
7

1 J.v.O L.WALSH

7.11.2023

A

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED
SCALE: 1:200

P.P. POWER POLE / LIGHT POLE

POWER METER BOX

TAS NETWORKS IN GROUND BOX

FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED SITE REFERENCE LEVEL

MARKER

PROPERTY CONNECTION POINT

WATER METER, INSTALLED BY TAS WATER

AT DEVELOPERS COST

PROPOSED STORM WATER MAIN

PROPOSED SEWER MAIN

SEWER MAIN (Tas Water)

STORM WATER MAIN (Council)

WATER MAIN (Tas Water)

SYMBOLS

FINISHED GARDENBEDS ARE NOT TO FINISH UP TO OR

OVER TOP OF WEEP HOLES, VENTS, LIGHT CLADDING

(I.E. COLORBOND, WEATHERBOARDS) FLASHING MUST

BE 50-100mm MIN. GAP FROM FINISH GARDEN BED

TO BOTTOM OF CLADDING, VENTS, WEEPHOLES AND

FLASHINGS

CRUSHED ROCK TO BE APPLIED AT ENTRY TO SITE FOR

SEDIMENT CONTROL AND TO PREVENT TRANSFERRING

DEBRIS ONTO STREET. REAPPLY CRUSHED ROCK TO

ENTRY IF EXCESSIVE SEDIMENT BUILD-UP OCCURS.

EXCAVATED MATERIAL TO HAVE SEDIMENT CONTROL

BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED DOWN-SLOPE. EXCAVATED

MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED AT COMPLETION OF

BUILDING WORKS AND/OR USED AS FILL ON SITE FOR

ANY LOW POINTS.

DOWN PIPES TO BE CONNECTED INTO COUNCIL

STORM WATER OR TO SITE STORM WATER DISCHARGE

AREA AS SOON AS ROOF IS INSTALLED.

SOIL & WATER MANAGEMENT

FINISHED GROUND LEVELS AROUND BUILDING TO BE

MINIMUM 150mm BELOW GROUND FLOOR SLAB AND

GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM

DISTANCE OF 1500mm.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK ALL

DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE START OF

CONSTRUCTION, THIS INCLUDES DIMENSIONS FROM

BOUNDARY, FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS, FINISH FLOOR

HEIGHTS AND SITE RL's. CONTRACTOR MAKE GOOD AT

THEIR OWN EXPENSE ANY ERRORS ARISING FROM

INACCURACIES OF THE SET OUT.

NOTES

GB.1

Garden Beds - top soil to be added to all

low-lying garden beds, top layer with medium to

large 'White' coloured rocks, planting to be

selected by client

DW.1
Driveway - Concrete Finish, (to be confirmed by

client)

CODE SPECIFICATION

SITE FINISHES SCHEDULE

Letterbox
Sandleford Duval Timber-Look Pillar Letterbox, to

be confirmed with client

Clothes

line

Hills 26m Woodland Gray Double Folding

Clothesline, confirm with client

Fence.1
Colourbond fencing up to notated hight, colour

'monument'

CODE SPECIFICATION

SITE FIXTURES SCHEDULE

PROPERTY AREA

513.3 m² 20 River Rd, After  adjustment

626.2 m² 20 River Rd, prior to adjustment

706.7 m² 21 River Rd, prior to adjustment

819.5 m² 21 River Rd, After adjustment

AREA SCHEDULE

LOCATION AREA SQUARES
FIRST FLOOR 166.50 m² 17.92

GROUND FLOOR 208.00 m² 22.39

DECK 47.22 m² 5.08

TOTAL 374.50 m² 40.31

WM

FH

TN.

1.00m
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PROPOSED RESIDENCE

21 RIVER ROAD, PORT SORELL

LEE & JANE WHITELEY DA

SHADOW DIAGRAMS 1 of 2
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3
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1 J.v.O L.WALSH

7.11.2023

A

SHADOW PLAN - 9am (21st June)
SCALE: 1:400

SHADOW PLAN - 12noon (21st June)

SCALE: 1:400

SHADOW PLAN - 3pm (21st June)
SCALE: 1:400SOUTH EAST ELEVATION- EXISTING RESIDENCE 
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PROPOSED RESIDENCE

21 RIVER ROAD, PORT SORELL

LEE & JANE WHITELEY DA

SHADOW DIAGRAMS 2 of 2
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7.11.2023

A

SHADOW PLAN - 9am (21st December)
SCALE: 1:400

SHADOW PLAN - 12noon (21st December)
SCALE: 1:400

SHADOW PLAN - 3pm (21st December)
SCALE: 1:400
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PROPOSED RESIDENCE

21 RIVER ROAD, PORT SORELL

LEE & JANE WHITELEY DA

FLOOR PLAN 1 of 2

2
3

-8
7

1 J.v.O L.WALSH

7.11.2023

A

ELEVATION ORIENTATION (REFER TO

RELEVANT PAGE)

GRID LINE

OPENINGS DIMENSION (mm)

WALL DIMENSION (mm)

SITE REFENCE LEVEL MARKER

FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL MARKER

SYMBOLS

ALL DIMENTIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE BY

CONSTRACTUER PRIER TO COMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION

CHECK ALL WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES TO

CONFIRM OPENINGS IN FRAMED WALLS

NOTES

FLOOR PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
SCALE: 1:100

FLOOR FINISH SCHEDULE

Code Description Area

C-M Concrete Mass 280.5 m²

PC Polished Concrete, Clear Finish

Concrete Sealer

28.0 m²

C Concrete Float Finish, Clear

Finish Concrete

102.3 m²

Cp Carpet (selected by client) on

Dunlop Foam Underlay

88.3 m²

Ti Selected Tile with 3mm Joint

Spacing, Mapei Kerabond (or

similar) adhesive, ultracolour

plus grout to selected colour

71.0 m²

VF Selected Vinyl Flooring 98.5 m²
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PROPOSED RESIDENCE

21 RIVER ROAD, PORT SORELL

LEE & JANE WHITELEY DA

FLOOR PLAN 2 of 2

2
3

-8
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1 J.v.O L.WALSH

7.11.2023

A

ELEVATION ORIENTATION (REFER TO

RELEVANT PAGE)

GRID LINE

OPENINGS DIMENSION (mm)

WALL DIMENSION (mm)

SITE REFENCE LEVEL MARKER

FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL MARKER

SYMBOLS

ALL DIMENTIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE BY

CONSTRACTUER PRIER TO COMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION

CHECK ALL WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES TO

CONFIRM OPENINGS IN FRAMED WALLS

NOTES

FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
SCALE: 1:100

FLOOR FINISH SCHEDULE

Code Description Area

C-M Concrete Mass 280.5 m²

PC Polished Concrete, Clear Finish

Concrete Sealer

28.0 m²

C Concrete Float Finish, Clear

Finish Concrete

102.3 m²

Cp Carpet (selected by client) on

Dunlop Foam Underlay

88.3 m²

Ti Selected Tile with 3mm Joint

Spacing, Mapei Kerabond (or

similar) adhesive, ultracolour

plus grout to selected colour

71.0 m²

VF Selected Vinyl Flooring 98.5 m²
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08/11/2023 

Latrobe Council 

Proposed Development – 21 River Road, Port Sorell (CT 173243/2) 

 

Dear Council,  

We wish to put forward an application for a Proposed Development at 21 River Road, Port Sorell 

Please see on the next page, our response to Latrobe Council’s Planning Scheme’s requirements for developments within the corresponding zones which 21 

River Road, Port Sorell, falls under.  

 

If you have any other questions regarding this application, please don’t hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Kind Regards,  

 

Kirsten Walsh 

Administration – Lachlan Walsh Design 

 

LACHLAN WALSH DESIGN 
Office 3/ 64 Best Street, Devonport TAS, 7310 

www.lachlanwalshdesign.com 
admin@lachlanwalshdesign.com | 6424 8053 
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Proposed development – (insert project type, address, certificate of title number) 

8.0 General Residential Zone 

8.4 Development Standards for Dwellings 

8.4.2 Setbacks and building envelope for all dwellings 

Objective:  
The siting and scale of dwellings: 

a) provides reasonably consistent separation between dwellings and their frontage within a street; 
b) provides consistency in the apparent scale, bulk, massing and proportion of dwellings; 
c) provides separation between dwellings on adjoining properties to allow reasonable opportunity for daylight and sunlight to enter habitable rooms and 

private open space; and 

d) provides reasonable access to sunlight for existing solar energy installations. 

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
Unless within a building area on a sealed plan, a 
dwelling, excluding garages, carports and 
protrusions that extend not more than 0.9m into 
the frontage setback, must have a setback from a 
frontage that is:  
 

a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, not 
less than 4.5m, or, if the setback from the 
primary frontage is less than 4.5m, not 
less than the setback, from the primary 
frontage, of any existing dwelling on the 
site;  

b) if the frontage is not a primary frontage, 
not less than 3m, or, if the setback from 
the frontage is less than 3m, not less than 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
A dwelling must have a setback from a frontage 
that is compatible with the streetscape, having 
regard to any topographical constraints. 

LWD Response 

Complies with A1.  
 

debra.bellchambers
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the setback, from a frontage that is not a 
primary frontage, of any existing dwelling 
on the site; 
 

c) if for a vacant site and there are existing 
dwellings on adjoining properties on the 
same street, not more than the greater, 
or less than the lesser, setback for the 
equivalent frontage of the dwellings on 
the adjoining sites on the same street; or 
 

d) if located above a non-residential use at 
ground floor level, not less than the 
setback from the frontage of the ground 
floor level. 

A2 
A garage or carport for a dwelling must have a 
setback from a primary frontage of not less than: 
 

a) 5.5m, or alternatively 1m behind the 
building line; 
 

b) the same as the building line, if a portion 
of the dwelling gross floor area is located 
above the garage or carport; or 
 

c) 1m, if the existing ground level slopes up 
or down at a gradient steeper than 1 in 5 
for a distance of 10m from the frontage.  

 

P2 
A garage or carport for a dwelling must have a 
setback from a primary frontage that is 
compatible with the setbacks of existing garages 
or carports in the street, having regard to any 
topographical constraints. 

LWD Response 
Complies with A2  

A3 
A dwelling, excluding outbuildings with a building 
height of not more than 2.4m and protrusions 

P3 
The siting and scale of a dwelling must: 

LWD Response 
Refer to P3. 
Please refer to plans provided –  

debra.bellchambers
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that extend not more than 0.9m horizontally 
beyond the building envelope, must: 
 

a) be contained within a building envelope 
(refer to Figures 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3) 
determined by: 
 
(i) a distance equal to the frontage 

setback or, for an internal lot, a 
distance of 4.5m from the rear 
boundary of a property with an 
adjoining frontage; and 
 

(ii) projecting a line at an angle of 45 
degrees from the horizontal at a 
height of 3m above existing 
ground level at the side and rear 
boundaries to a building height of 
not more than 8.5m above 
existing ground level; and 
 

b) only have a setback of less than 1.5m 
from a side or rear boundary if the 
dwelling: 
 
(i) does not extend beyond an 

existing building built on or 
within 0.2m of the boundary of 
the adjoining property; or 
 

(ii) does not exceed a total length of 
9m or one third the length of the 

a) not cause an unreasonable loss of 
amenity to adjoining properties, having 
regard to: 
 
(i) reduction in sunlight to a 

habitable room (other than a 
bedroom) of a dwelling on an 
adjoining property; 
 

(ii) overshadowing the private open 
space of a dwelling on an 
adjoining property; 
 

(iii) overshadowing of an adjoining 
vacant property; and 
 

(iv) visual impacts caused by the 
apparent scale, bulk or 
proportions of the dwelling when 
viewed from an adjoining 
property; 
 

b) provide separation between dwellings on 
adjoining properties that is consistent 
with that existing on established 
properties in the area; and 
 

c) not cause an unreasonable reduction in 
sunlight to an existing solar energy 
installation on: 
 

(i) an adjoining property; or 
 

2023.11.07_Whiteley_DA_rev-1.1 which show 
the following: 
  

- the siting and scale of the dwelling is 
likely to only reduce the sunlight to a 
habitable room to adjoining property 22 
River Road, between the hours of 9 am 
and 12 pm on June 21st. (refer to shadow 
diagrams pages 3,4) 
 

- minimal overshadowing of the private 
open space of the dwellings on the 
adjoining properties is likely to occur 
(refer to shadow diagrams pages 3,4) 
 

- Both adjoining properties contain 
established residences. 
  

- There will not be unreasonable amenity 
lost when viewing the property from an 
adjoining property. 
 

- Separation provided between the 
dwellings on adjoining properties will be 
consistent with that of existing properties 
in the area. See 
2023.11.07_Whiteley_DA_rev-1.1 page 2.  
 

- There are no solar energy installations on 
adjoining properties, nor the site at 21 
River Road.  

debra.bellchambers
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side boundary (whichever is the 
lesser). 

(ii) another dwelling on the same 
site. 

 

8.4.3 Site coverage and private open space for all dwellings 
 
Objective:  
That dwellings are compatible with the amenity and character of the area and provide: 

a) for outdoor recreation and the operational needs of the residents; 
b) opportunities for the planting of gardens and landscaping; and 
c) private open space that is conveniently located and has access to sunlight. 

 

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
Dwellings must have: 

a) a site coverage of not more than 50% 
(excluding eaves up to 0.6m wide); and 
 

b) for multiple dwellings, a total area of 
private open space of not less than 60m2 
associated with each dwelling, unless the 
dwelling has a finished floor level that is 
entirely more than 1.8m above the 
finished ground level (excluding a garage, 
carport or entry foyer). 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
Dwellings must have: 

a) site coverage consistent with that existing 
on established properties in the area; 
 

b) private open space that is of a size and 
with dimensions that are appropriate for 
the size of the dwelling and is able to 
accommodate: 
 
(i) outdoor recreational space 

consistent with the projected 
requirements of the occupants 
and, for multiple dwellings, take 
into account any common open 
space provided for this purpose 
within the development; and 

LWD Response 

Complies with A1. 
There will be a boundary adjustment completed 
on the adjoining property (20 River Road) which 
will allow for the proposed residence to fall under 
the Acceptable Solution. 

debra.bellchambers
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(ii) operational needs, such as 
clothes drying and storage; and 
 

c) reasonable space for the planting of 
gardens and landscaping.  

A2 
A dwelling must have private open space that: 
 

a) is in one location and is not less than: 
(i) 24m²; or  

 
(ii) 12m², if the dwelling is a multiple 

dwelling with a finished floor 
level that is entirely more than 
1.8m above the finished ground 
level (excluding a garage, carport 
or entry foyer); 
 

b) has a minimum horizontal dimension of 
not less than: 
(i) 4m; or 

 
(ii) 2m, if the dwelling is a multiple 

dwelling with a finished floor 
level that is entirely more than 
1.8m above the finished ground 
level (excluding a garage, carport 
or entry foyer); 
 

c) is located between the dwelling and the 
frontage only if the frontage is orientated 
between 30 degrees west of true north 
and 30 degrees east of true north; and 

P2 
A dwelling must have private open space that 
includes an area capable of serving as an 
extension of the dwelling for outdoor relaxation, 
dining, entertaining and children’s play and is: 
 

a) conveniently located in relation to a living 
area of the dwelling; and 

LWD Response 
Complies with A1.  
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d) has a gradient not steeper than 1 in 10. 

 

8.4.5 Width of openings for garages and carports for all dwellings 

Objective:  

To reduce the potential for garage or carport openings to dominate the primary frontage. 

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
A garage or carport for a dwelling within 12m of a 
primary frontage, whether the garage or carport 
is free-standing or part of the dwelling, must have 
a total width of openings facing the primary 
frontage of not more than 6m or half the width of 
the frontage (whichever is the lesser). 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
A garage or carport for a dwelling must be 
designed to minimise the width of its openings 
that are visible from the street, so as to reduce 
the potential for the openings of a garage or 
carport to dominate the primary frontage. 

LWD Response 

Complies with A1  
 

 

8.4.6 Privacy for all dwellings 

Objective:  

To provide a reasonable opportunity for privacy for dwellings. 

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space, or 
carport for a dwelling (whether freestanding or 
part of the dwelling), that has a finished surface 
or floor level more than 1m above existing ground 
level must have a permanently fixed screen to a 
height of not less than 1.7m above the finished 
surface or floor level, with a uniform transparency 
of not more than 25%, along the sides facing a: 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space or 
carport for a dwelling (whether freestanding or 
part of the dwelling) that has a finished surface or 
floor level more than 1m above existing ground 
level, must be screened, or otherwise designed, 
to minimise overlooking of: 
 

LWD Response 

Complies with A1  
 

debra.bellchambers
Submittal Project



8 
 

a) side boundary, unless the balcony, deck, 
roof terrace, parking space, or carport 
has a setback of not less than 3m from 
the side boundary; 

 
b) rear boundary, unless the balcony, deck, 

roof terrace, parking space, or carport 
has a setback of not less than 4m from 
the rear boundary; and 
 

c) dwelling on the same site, unless the 
balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking 
space, or carport is not less than 6m: 
 
(i) from a window or glazed door, to 

a habitable room of the other 
dwelling on the same site; or 
 

(ii) from a balcony, deck, roof 
terrace or the private open space 
of the other dwelling on the 
same site. 

a) a dwelling on an adjoining property or its 
private open space; or 
 

b) another dwelling on the same site or its 
private open space. 

A2 
A window or glazed door to a habitable room of a 
dwelling, that has a floor level more than 1m 
above existing ground level, must satisfy (a), 
unless it satisfies (b): 
 

a) the window or glazed door: 
 
(i) is to have a setback of not less 

than 3m from a side boundary; 

P2 
A window or glazed door to a habitable room of a 
dwelling that has a floor level more than 1m 
above existing ground level, must be screened, or 
otherwise located or designed, to minimise direct 
views to: 
 

a) a window or glazed door, to a habitable 
room of another dwelling; and 
 

LWD Response  
Complies with A1  

debra.bellchambers
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(ii) is to have a setback of not less 
than 4m from a rear boundary; 
 

(iii) if the dwelling is a multiple 
dwelling, is to be not less than 
6m from a window or glazed 
door, to a habitable room, of 
another dwelling on the same 
site; and 
 

(iv) if the dwelling is a multiple 
dwelling, is to be not less than 
6m from the private open space 
of another dwelling on the same 
site. 
 

b) the window or glazed door: 
(i) is to be offset, in the horizontal 

plane, not less than 1.5m from 
the edge of a window or glazed 
door, to a habitable room of 
another dwelling; 
 

(ii) is to have a sill height of not less 
than 1.7m above the floor level 
or have fixed obscure glazing 
extending to a height of not less 
than 1.7m above the floor level; 
or 
 

(iii) is to have a permanently fixed 
external screen for the full length 
of the window or glazed door, to 

b) the private open space of another 
dwelling. 

debra.bellchambers
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a height of not less than 1.7m 
above floor level, with a uniform 
transparency of not more than 
25%. 

A3 
A shared driveway or parking space (excluding a 
parking space allocated to that dwelling) must be 
separated from a window, or glazed door, to a 
habitable room of a multiple dwelling by a 
horizontal distance of not less than: 
 

a) 2.5m; or 
 

b) 1m if: 
(i) it is separated by a screen of not 

less than 1.7m in height; or 
 

(ii) the window, or glazed door, to a 
habitable room has a sill height of 
not less than 1.7m above the 
shared driveway or parking 
space, or has fixed obscure 
glazing extending to a height of 
not less than 1.7m above the 
floor level. 

P3 
A shared driveway or parking space (excluding a 
parking space allocated to that dwelling), must be 
screened, or otherwise located or designed, to 
minimise unreasonable impact of vehicle noise or 
vehicle light intrusion to a habitable room of a 
multiple dwelling. 

LWD Response 
N/A 

 

8.4.7 Frontage fences for all dwellings 

Objective:  

The height and transparency of frontage fences: 

a) provides adequate privacy and security for residents; 

debra.bellchambers
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b) allows the potential for mutual passive surveillance between the road and the dwelling; and 

c) is reasonably consistent with that on adjoining properties.  

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
No Acceptable Solution. ¹ 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
A fence (including a free-standing wall) for a 
dwelling within 4.5m of a frontage must: 

a) provide for security and privacy while 
allowing for passive surveillance of the 
road; and 
 

b) be compatible with the height and 
transparency of fences in the street, 
having regard to: 
 
(i) the topography of the site; and 
(ii) traffic volumes on the adjoining 

road. 

LWD Response 

N/A  
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8.4 Development Standards for Dwellings 

8.5.1 Non-dwelling development 

Objective:  

That all non-dwelling development 

a) is compatible with the character, siting, apparent scale, bulk, massing and proportion of residential development; and 

b) does not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity on adjoining residential properties.  

Acceptable Solutions  

A1  
A building that is not a dwelling, excluding for 
Food Services, local shop, garage or carport, and 
protrusions that extend not more than 0.9m into 
the frontage setback, must have a setback from a 
frontage that is: 
 

a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, not 
less than 4.5m, or if the setback from the 
primary frontage is less than 4.5m, not 
less than the setback, from the primary 
frontage, of any existing dwelling on the 
site; 
 

b) if the frontage is not a primary frontage, 
not less than 3.0m, or if the setback from 
the primary frontage is less than 3.0m, 
not less than the setback, from the 
primary frontage, of any existing dwelling 
on the site; or 
 

Performance Criteria 

P1  
A building that is not a dwelling, excluding for 
Food Services and local shop, must have a setback 
from a frontage that is compatible with the 
streetscape, having regard to any topographical 
constraints. 

LWD Response 

N/A  
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c) if for a vacant site and there are existing 
dwellings on adjoining properties on the 
same street, not more than the greater, 
or less than the lesser, setback for the 
equivalent frontage of the dwellings on 
the adjoining properties on the same 
street. 

A2 
A building that is not a dwelling, excluding 
outbuildings with a building height of not more 
than 2.4m and protrusions that extend not more 
than 0.9m horizontally beyond the building 
envelope, must: 

a) be contained within a building envelope 
(refer to Figures 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3) 
determined by: 

 
(i) a distance equal to the frontage 

setback or, for an internal lot, a 
distance of 4.5m from the rear 
boundary of a property with an 
adjoining frontage; and 
 

(ii) projecting a line at an angle of 45 
degrees from the horizontal at a 
height of 3m above existing 
ground level at the side or rear 
boundaries to a building height of 
not more than 8.5m above 
existing ground level; and 
 

b) only have a setback less than 1.5m from a 
side or rear boundary if the building: 

P2 
The siting and scale of a building that is not a 
dwelling must: 
 

a) not cause an unreasonable loss of 
amenity, having regard to: 
(i) reduction in sunlight to a 

habitable room, excluding a 
bedroom, of a dwelling on an 
adjoining property; 

 
(ii) overshadowing the private open 

space of a dwelling on an 
adjoining property; 

 
(iii) overshadowing of an adjoining 

vacant property; and 
 
(iv) visual impacts caused by the 

apparent scale, bulk or 
proportions of the building when 
viewed from an adjoining 
property; and 

 
b) provide separation between buildings on 

adjoining properties that is consistent 

LWD Response  
Refer to P2.  
The location of the proposed shed on the 
property is sited so as to limit any impact on the 
adjoining property.  
There are no habitable rooms on the adjoining 
property’s building which will be impacted by a 
reduction in sunlight.  
 
Private open spaces on the adjoining properties 
will have limited overshadowing, from the 
proposed shed. The established residence on the 
adjoining property is two-storey, with multiple 
private open spaces (balconies, decks) which are 
unlikely to be impacted.  
It is also clear there is a driveway which leads to 
an existing shed on the property, which is unlikely 
to be deemed as private open space.  
There will be at least 3 hours of the day (3pm-
6pm) in which the private open space in the yard 
of the property which is not affected by any 
overshadowing.  
 
The adjoining property contains an established 
residence & therefore (iii) of P2 is not relevant to 
this application. 

debra.bellchambers
Submittal Project
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(i) does not extend beyond an 
existing building built on or 
within 0.2m of the boundary of 
the adjoining property; or 
 

(ii) does not exceed a total length of 
9m or one-third of the length of 
the side or rear boundary 
(whichever is lesser). 

with that existing on established 
properties in the area. 

 
The visual impacts of the building when viewed 
from an adjoining property will be consistent with 
the adjoining properties’ existing non-dwellings 
scale, bulking and proportions. Most of the 
existing non-dwellings on River Road are of a 
similar scale and bulk to the proposed non-
dwelling forming part of this application.   
 
The proposed separation between buildings on 
adjoining properties is consistent with established 
properties in the area. For example, 22 River 
Road, which is an adjoining property, contains 
buildings which are located close, or directly on 
the boundary (refer to The LIST).  

A3 
A building that is not a dwelling, must have:  

a) a site coverage of not more than 50% 
(excluding eaves up to 0.6m); and 

b) a site area of which not less than 35% is 
free from impervious surfaces. 

P3 
A building that is not a dwelling, must have: 

a) site coverage consistent with that existing 
on established properties in the area; and 

b) reasonable space for the planting of 
gardens and landscaping. 

LWD Response  
Complies with A3 

A4  
No Acceptable Solution. ² 

P4 
A fence (including a free-standing wall) for a 
building that is not a dwelling within 4.5m of a 
frontage must: 
 

a) provide for security and privacy while 
allowing for passive surveillance of the 
road; and 
 

b) be compatible with the height and 
transparency of fences in the street, 

LWD Response  
N/A  

debra.bellchambers
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having regard to:  
 
(i) the topography of the site; and 
(ii) traffic volumes on the adjoining 

road. 
 

A5 
Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is not a 
dwelling, including waste storage, must not: 

a) be visible from any road or public open 
space adjoining the site; and  

b) encroach upon parking areas, driveways 
or landscaped areas. 

P5 
Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is not a 
dwelling, must be located or screened to 
minimise their impact on views into the site from 
any roads or public open space adjoining the site, 
having regard to: 
 

a) the nature of the use; 
 

b) the type of goods, materials or waste to 
be stored; 
 

c) the topography of the site; and 
 

d) any screening proposed. 

LWD Response 
Complies with A5 

A6 
Air extraction, pumping, refrigeration systems or 
compressors, for a building that is not a dwelling, 
must have a setback from the boundary of a 
property containing a sensitive use not less than 
10m. ³ 

P6 
Air conditioning, air extraction, pumping, heating 
or refrigeration systems or compressors, for a 
building that is not a dwelling, within 10m of the 
boundary of a property containing a sensitive use 
must be designed, located, baffled or insulated to 
not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity, 
having regard to: 
 

a) the characteristics and frequency of any 
emissions generated; 
 

LWD Response 
N/A 

debra.bellchambers
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b) the nature of the proposed use;  
 

c) the topography of the site and location of 
the sensitive use; and 
 

d) any mitigation measures proposed. 
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